
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Scrutiny Commission  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 30 November 2016 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. S. J. Weston (Tel: 0116 305 6226) 

Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC (Chairman) 

 
Mrs. R. Camamile CC 

Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 

 

Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. R. Sharp CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 
2016.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast


 
 
 
 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

2016/17 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Monitoring (Period 6).  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 11 - 38) 

9.  
  

Review of Earmarked Funds and Balances.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 39 - 58) 

10.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Commission is scheduled to take place on 25 January 
2017 at 10.30am. 
 

 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 
challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 
ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 
recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 
 
Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 
expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 
posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 
understanding of the issue at hand. 
 
Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 
particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 
Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 
ask.  
 
Key Questions: 
 

 Why are we doing this? 

 Why do we have to offer this service? 

 How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

 Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 
joined up? 

 Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 
considered and why were these discarded? 

 Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 
taken into account in this proposal? 

 
If it is a new service: 
 

 Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

 What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 
know if we have succeeded? 

 How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

 What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 
 
If it is a reduction in an existing service: 
 

 Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 
and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

 When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 
those who will no longer receive the service? 

 What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 
redundancies? 

 What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 
you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 16 November 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. R. Sharp CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Mrs. P. Posnett CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Equalities (For Minute 40) 
 

33. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July were taken as read, confirmed and signed.  
 

34. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

35. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

36. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

37. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
The following members each declared a personal interest in respect of all three 
substantive items on the agenda (Minutes 40, 41 and 42 refer) as members of 
district/borough councils (as indicated) affected by the proposals: 
 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC (Harborough District Council) 
Dr. S. Hill CC (Harborough District Council) 
Mr. D. Jennings CC (Blaby District Council) 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC (Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council) 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

Mrs. C. M. Radford CC (Charnwood Borough Council) 
Mr. R. Sharp CC (Charnwood Borough Council) 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC (North West Leicestershire District Council) 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC (Charnwood Borough Council) 
 

38. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

39. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

40. The Bishop's Poverty Commission Report - County Council Work to Progress 
Recommendations.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning progress made 
by the County Council and its partners against those recommendations in the Bishop’s 
Poverty Commission report entitled “How Do They Get By?” that relate to the County 
Council’s area of business. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 8”, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mrs. P. Posnett CC, Cabinet Lead Member for 
Equalities, who was present to respond to any questions members of the Commission 
had on the report. By way of an introduction, the lead member stated that addressing 
poverty was an important area of the Council’s work both as a means of supporting 
communities and reducing dependence on the services of the County Council and other 
public bodies. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were
[...]
n on hard time was of equal importance. The need to ensure joined-up 
thinking in relation to mental health services was also stressed; 
 

 The location of “Keep Safe Places” was publicised. These locations were often 
libraries or shops and provided a place of refuge for those who found themselves 
with difficult situations at home. Those accessing these locations were offered 
trained support and signposting to important services that would assist them in their 
rehabilitation; 
 

 A suggestion was made to hold a facilitated discussion around the issues 
associated with poverty in the company of two agencies providing poverty-related 
services as a means of aiding members’ understanding on this issue. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; 

 
(b) That a report on the outcomes thus far of meetings of the officer level Communities 

board and the Fair Finance Group be submitted to the Scrutiny Commissioners in 
the New Year; 
 

(c) That the suggestion to hold a facilitated discussion around the issues associated 
with poverty in the company of two agencies providing poverty-related services be 
considered as a means of aiding members’ understanding on this issue. 

 
41. Leicestershire County Council Annual Performance Report 2015/16.  

 
The Commission considered a Cabinet report of the Chief Executive concerning the 
County Council’s Annual Performance Report 2015/16 which would be considered at its 
meeting on 23 November. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 9” is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
In support of the report, officers took members through a slide deck which set out some 
additional statistics and charts around the Council’s performance. A copy of the slide 
deck is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 It was important that the Council’s strong delivery in the face of significant budget 
cuts did not undermine the “Fairer Funding” campaign that was being put to the 
Government. Equally, it was felt that there should be an increased emphasis in the 
Report on the service reduction context and the “managed decline” process which 
the Council was now operating within. Particularly Part A of the Report in its current 

7



 
 

 

form was felt to present a largely positive picture in the face of reduced funding and 
service reductions and this might inhibit the Council’s ability to lobby for financial 
parity with similar sized authorities. It was intended to imminently hold a separate 
session for all members of the Council on the Fairer Funding campaign; 
 

 It was suggested that there should be a focus on “spending need per dwelling” as 
well as “spend per dwelling”; 
 

 Whilst being a low spending authority was generally viewed by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy as being a positive in terms of 
efficiency, it was noted that this could be looked at negatively when funding reduced 
below a minimum threshold for effective service delivery. It was considered that 
Leicestershire’s low funding meant it was in danger of going below that threshold. 
Further thought would be given to the way in which this message was presented in 
future Annual Performance Reports; 
 

 A view was expressed that the Report focused heavily on future transport projects 
which were viewed by some members as being irrelevant to a review of 
performance over the past year. In response, it was noted that the Department had 
felt that it was important to provide this context within the Report; 
 

 It was suggested that on the indicator “average speed on roads” might be better 
measured in terms of “time lost to congestion”, which was generally viewed as 
being a more significant factor for the public. Officers agreed to take this suggestion 
back to the Environment and Transport Department for further consideration. It was 
noted that congestion was a performance measure currently taken between the 
hours of 7.00am and 10.00am; 
 

 A view was expressed that the majority of people in the County were affected by the 
condition and performance of the road network and that this should be reflected in 
future priorities;  
 

 With an increased national focus on climate change, it was suggested that the 
Council should remain fully committed to reducing its carbon footprint. Whilst it was 
noted that the Council had generally made good progress on this issue, it was 
suggested that extra efforts could be made to ensure that the lights at County Hall 
were switched off when not in use. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the comments of the Commission be forwarded to the Cabinet for consideration at 
its meeting on 23 November. 
 

42. Place Marketing and Organisation Business Case.  
 
The Commission considered a Cabinet report of the Chief Executive concerning 
outcomes of a tourism review process and the proposed arrangements for the delivery of 
tourism support and related services across Leicester and Leicestershire. A copy of the 
report, marked “Agenda Item 10”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
 
 
 

8



 
 

 

Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The “teckal-compliant” Place Marketing Organisation (PMO) would be legally 
independent of the County and City Councils. The PMO would be limited to 
achieving 20% of its income through trading; 
 

 The County Council would be contributing £475,000 to the funding of the PMO 
between 2017 and 2020. £350,000 had already been committed through the 
MTFS and from County Council economic ear-marked funds, leaving a funding 
gap of £125,000 over three years. This would be addressed through the MTFS; 
 

 The PMO would take on a more strategic role than that previously carried out by 
Leicester Shire Promotions Ltd (LPL). LPL was aiming to continue to carry out its 
more tactical responsibilities in support of the new arrangements, though it would 
be required to do this without any core public funding from the County and City 
Councils. It would however be able to tender for services that the PMO procured; 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed arrangements for the establishment of a Place Marketing Organisation 
be supported. 
 

43. Dates of Future Meetings.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Commission was scheduled to be held on 30 
November at 2.00pm. It was also NOTED that future meetings of the Commission were 
scheduled to take place at 10.30am on the following dates in 2017: 
 
25 January  
8 March  
7 June  
13 September  
15 November 
 
 

10.30 am - 12.30 pm CHAIRMAN 
16 November 2016 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 30 NOVEMBER 2016 
 

2016/17 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
MONITORING (PERIOD 6)  

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To provide members with an update on the 2016/17 revenue budget and capital 

programme monitoring position. 
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The 2016/17 revenue budget and the 2016/17 to 2019/20 capital programme were 

approved by the County Council at its budget meeting on 17 February 2016 as part of 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). The MTFS is monitored throughout the 
financial year.  
 

3. The Cabinet on 11 October 2016 approved additional areas of investment to be 
funded from additional resources arising from projected underspends, as set out in 
paragraph 44 below.  The Cabinet also approved the investment of up to £10m of the 
County Council’s earmarked funds into a pooled property fund, or a small number of 
pooled property funds as the Director of Corporate Resources deems appropriate, 
subject to the medium-term return outlook being acceptable. 
 

Background 
 
4. The latest revenue budget monitoring exercise shows a net projected underspend of 

£16.2m, as summarised in Appendix 1. Details of major variances are set out below 
and on Appendix 2. 

 
5. The latest capital programme monitoring exercise shows a net proj
[...]
n Maintenance (revenue funding c/fwd from 2015/16 – 
Cabinet 17th June 2016) 

747 

E&T - Transportation Road Safety (revenue funding c/fwd from 2015/16 – 
Cabinet 17th June 2016) 

200 

E&T - Transportation Pothole Grant funding 2016/17 – DfT  717 

Chief Executives Data Quality and Business Intelligence Technology 
Infrastructure – revenue contribution 

100 

Chief Executives Loughborough University Science Enterprise Park 
(LUSEP) transferred to Corporate Programme 

-1,275 

Corporate 
Programme 

Loughborough University Science Enterprise Park 
(LUSEP) transferred from Chief Executives 

1,275 

Corporate 
Programme 

Energy Strategy – transfer of funds to C&FS Hinckley 
Parks Primary School 

-24 

Sub Total  -5,062 

   

Overall Total  3,395 

 

37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 30 NOVEMBER 2016 
 

REVIEW OF EARMARKED FUNDS AND BALANCES 
 

 REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To report the findings of a detailed review of revenue earmarked funds and 

balances. 
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The earmarked funds strategy was approved by the County Council at its budget 

meeting on 17 February 2016 as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS). The earmarked funds are reviewed three times during the financial year. 

 
Background 

 
3. The review covered all revenue earmarked funds and balances, excluding schools 

earmarked balances. The main elements were to: 
 

a) review if earmarked funds were required and the appropriate level; 
b) review the spending and contribution profiles for the main earmarked funds 

over the next four years; 
c) review the appropriate level of the General County Fund; 
d) reallocate balances as required. 

 
Earmarked Funds 
 
4. Earmarked funds are held in accordance with the County Council’s Earmarked 

Funds Policy that is approved annually by the County Council as part of the MTFS 
– copy attached as Appendix A. 


[...]
). Funding received from 
the NHS at year end in relation to health transfers. Grant funding is received from 
the NHS which can be substituted with existing County Council expenditure 
thereby creating underspends that have been transferred to the earmarked fund. 
The fund is forecast to be fully used in 2016/17. 
 

54. Health and Social Care (£2.5m). This earmarked fund is used to fund projects that 
improve health and social care outcomes in Leicestershire, including the 
prevention of admission and readmission into hospital as well as the prevention of 
other costly health and social care provision. Funding for these projects has been 
aligned with the strategic objectives of the Better Care Fund (BCF) and has been 
agreed between the County Council and partners from the NHS. Approximately 
£1m of the fund has been set aside as a contingency for underperformance 
against future pay for performance BCF metrics. 

 
55. Leicestershire and Rutland Sport (£0.7m). The earmarked fund’s main purpose is 

to hold partner contributions until expenditure on the agreed activities has been 
incurred. A significant part of the services funding from external agencies is 
uncertain in nature, so the earmarked fund also allows management of funding 
variations and a redundancy provision. 
 

56. Centre of Excellence (£0.9m). The Centre of Excellence for Information Sharing is 
a local-national collaboration, funded by multiple government departments.  It is 
hosted by Leicestershire County Council, and has a team of people from across 
national and local organisations.  The organisation’s vision is for users of public 
services to achieve better outcomes as a direct result of improved information 

46



sharing between agencies and local places. The earmarked fund is held on behalf 
of the Centre of Excellence to fund ongoing work. 
 

57. Leicestershire Social Care Development Group (LSCDG) (£0.4m). This earmarked 
fund is held on behalf of the LSCDG, a partnership with Leicester City Council. 
Funds are held on behalf of the partnership to meet the Director of Adults and 
Communities responsibility for workforce development in social care regardless of 
the sector.  The monies are solely for the independent and voluntary sector across 
Leicester and Leicestershire. 
 

58. East Midlands Shared Services – Other (£0.5m). This relates to the County 
Council’s share of the 2015/16 underspend on the joint committee (EMSS). The 
fund is held for investment in future EMSS developments and will be directed by 
the joint committee. 
 

Other Issues 
 
59. There are real advantages to the County Council of having a strong balance sheet 

in a period of economic crisis.  These are obvious, such as a greater ability to 
weather financial shocks, but there are also advantages such as the ability to use 
this strength to implement policy decisions such as LAMS and the Leicestershire 
Local Enterprise Fund that offset, to an extent, the impact of the failure of banks to 
provide finance. 
 

60. The overall level of earmarked funds includes significant balances for capital 
financing (£27.7m forecast at the end of 2016/17) which are required to fund the 
County Council’s Capital Strategy. These resources have been set aside from 
revenue underspends, surplus earmarked funds and the current MTFS, to avoid 
the need to undertake external borrowing. 
 

61. Members requested details regarding earmarked funds where the latest 
projections varied significantly from the previous forecast. Appendix D gives details 
of earmarked funds where forecasts as at 31st March 2017 have varied by more 
than £0.5m. 
 

Schools Earmarked Balances 
 
62. Schools and colleges are allowed to retain their accumulated balances in relation 

to delegated budgets. Schools balances have increased from £7.6m in 2014/15 to 
£11.8m at the end of 2015/16, mainly as a result of the prudent use of resources 
and underspend of budgets. The largest balances held are to smooth out cost
[...]
: 0116 305 6199   Email: Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk 
 
Mr D Keegan, Head of Finance, Corporate Resources Department, 
Tel: 0116 305 7668   Email: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Earmarked Funds Policy 
Appendix B – Earmarked Funds Restated  
Appendix C – Earmarked Funds Projection 

49

mailto:Brian.Roberts@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk
Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk


Appendix D – Earmarked Funds where balance projected at 31/3/17 has varied by more 
than £0.5m 

 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
There are no direct implications arising from this report. 
 
 

50



APPENDIX A 
EARMARKED FUNDS POLICY 2016/17 

 
 
General County Fund 
 
The level of the General County Fund will be consistent with the overall 
financial environment and the key financial risks faced by the County Council. 
This risk assessment will be carried out at least annually and will take account 
of circumstances at the time and the corporate risk register. Any funds in 
excess of the assessed amount will in the first instance be used to fund one 
off/time limited expenditure (capital and revenue including invest to save and 
pump priming initiatives) and secondly to support recurring revenue 
expenditure over the medium term, subject to the key consideration of 
sustainability. 
 
The benefit of holding non earmarked funds is that the County Council can 
manage unforeseen financial events without the need to make immediate 
offsetting savings, with the potential real impact this could have on users of 
County Council services.  
 
Based on an assessment of risk, the target level for the county fund is within 
the range of 4% to 5% of net expenditure (excluding schools).  The forecast 
balance of £14.8m (4.3%) is also within that range.  In reviewing the level of 
the County Fund and contributions to and from the fund, the Cabinet will take 
the advice of the Director of Corporate Resources.  

 
Earmarked Funds 
 
Earmarked funds are hel
[...]
onal contributions from  local authorities to be received 

during 2016/17 for modelling required in those areas over 

later years. 

Chief Executive

Economic Develop.-Leics Local Enterprise Fund 1,000 200 -800 Decision was taken to disinvest in LLEF and reallocate 

funding to other Economic Development activities. There is 

an equivalent variation on the Economic Development-

General fund as explained in the report

Corporate

Transformation Fund 13,000 19,250 6,250 £5m from 15/16 carry forward and £3.6m from 2016/17 

MTFS forecast underspend at Period 6,  and  timing of 

project spend 

Capital Financing/LED Project (phasing of 

capital expenditure)

17,200 27,670 10,470 Revised profile due to £12m added to the Fund from the 

2016/17 forecast underspend at Period 6, to be spent in 

2017/18 and later years

Broadband 2,270 5,970 3,700 Variance due to an underspend on Phase 1 of planned work 

and additional grant funding received from the Local Growth 

Fund.

Pooled Property Fund investment (Cabinet 

11/9/15 £15m and Cabinet 11/10/16 £10m)

-15,000 -25,000 -10,000 Decision taken by Cabinet on 11th October 2016, after the 

MTFS 2016 forecast was made.

Inquiry and other costs 0 2,000 2,000 New earmarked fund established from 2015/16 underspend

Schools and Partnerships

Dedicated Schools Grant 5,510 1,690 -3,820 As result of the high needs overspend position. 

57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2016.
	8 2016/17 Medium Term Financial Strategy Monitoring (Period 6).
	P6 Appendix 1 Budget Monitoring summary 16-17
	P6 Appendix 2 rev variances
	P6 Appendix 3 Capital Monitoring Table Summary
	P6 Appendix 4 capital variances

	9 Review of Earmarked Funds and Balances.
	Appendix A - Earmarked Funds Policy
	Appendix B - Earmaked Funds - Restated balances
	Appendix C - Earmarked Fund Balances
	Appendix D - Variances Between 2016 MTFS Forecast at 31-03-17 and the Latest Forecast




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 30 November 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. R. Sharp CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Resources (For Minutes 51 and 52) 
 

44. Minutes.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

45. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

46. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

47. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

48. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
The following members each declared a personal interest in respect of all three 
substantive items on the agenda (Minutes 51 and 52 refer) as members of 
district/borough councils (as indicated) affected by the proposals: 
  
Mr. S. J. Galton CC (Harborough District Council) 
Dr. S. Hill CC (Harborough District Council) 
Mr. D. Jennings CC (Blaby District Council) 



 
 

 

2 

Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC (Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council) 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC (Charnwood Borough Council) 
Mr. R. Sharp CC (Charnwood Borough Council) 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC (North West Leicestershire District Council) 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC (Charnwood Borough Council) 
 

49. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

50. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

51. 2016/17 Medium Term Financial Strategy Monitoring (Period 6).  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
an update on the 2016/17 revenue budget and capital programme monitoring position. A 
copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 8”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting the Cabinet Lead Member for Resources, Mr. J. 
B. Rhodes CC who was present to respond to members’ questions. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
Revenue Budget 
 

 The Council had invested £15 million and more recently agreed a further £10 
million in  property funds. These had performed well in the past and a 4% annual 
return was expected. Expertise had been levered in from the Council’s pension 
fund managers in order to select the most attractive funds; 
 

 The overspend in the area of Special Educational Needs (SEN) was a particular 
area of concern. It was hoped that more robust planning in future years would 
enable the Council to contain these costs in future years; 
 

 The Council would be required to work well with maintained schools in order to 
avoid expensive SEN placement costs. It was noted that this had been an issue in 
previous years and that the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee was pursuing this issue as part of its work programme; 
 

 The underspend in respect of Adults and Communities was welcome in the face of 
a challenging funding position and followed 3 years of overspends. The 
Department’s strategy remained that of “demand management” and it was felt that 
the underspend was evidence that this approach was proving effective; 
 

 Restructures and staffing reductions in the Environment and Transport 
Department had affected some aspects of frontline service performance. Flooding 
during the summer months had also had an impact. A £5 million fund had been 
established to enable the department to addresses quickly any maintenance or 
other associated issues. A view was expressed that there needed to be regard in 



 
 

 

3 

the budget for the fact that roads were a “universal” service used by all; 
 

Capital Programme 
 

 Coalville Transfer station was considered to be no longer viable. Further detail on 
the reasons behind this would be circulated to members following the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2016/17 Medium Term Financial Strategy Monitoring (Period 6) report be noted. 
 

52. Review of Earmarked Funds and Balances.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
an update the findings of a detailed review of revenue earmarked funds and balances. A 
copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 9”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The Council had played a role in assisting growth in the local economy through its 
mortgage scheme and lending to local businesses. The Council was also looking 
to increase its “commercial approach” through its traded service offer; 
 

 The split of BT Openreach from British Telecom was viewed as a positive step in 
helping to roll out high speed broadband to the remaining areas of the County 
without it. Without a financial imperative, Openreach would be free to adopt a 
more “socialised” approach to schemes; 
 

 The Director of Adults and Communities had a statutory responsibility for 
workforce development for the Leicestershire Social Care Development Group. A 
note on the detail behind this responsibility would be circulated to members 
following the meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

53. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 25 January 2017 
at 10.30am. 
 
 

2.00  - 3.20 pm CHAIRMAN 
30 November 2016 

 


